fact that  even while exercising power under Rule 56 (j) (i)
the State  will take  care not to act arbitrarily, misguided
by the absolute expression in the Rule.
     We dismiss the two Appeals and vacate the stay in Civil
Appeal No.  850 of 1978. In each case, costs quantified in a
sum of  Rs. 2,500/-  (Two Thousand and Five Hundred) will be
paid. The counsel for the respondents in both the cases have
generously agreed  that Rs.  1,000/- (One  Thousand), out of
the said  sum be  paid over to the Free Legal Aid Society in
each case.
P.B.R.                                   Appeals dismissed.